## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-01-10-12

IN THE MATTER OF REAPPOINTING BILL INGE TO AN ADDITIONAL 3-YEAR TERM ON THE METROPOLITAN WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT COMMISSION (MWMC).

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners appointed Bill Inge to serve on the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission (MWMC) by board order No. 13-07-09-06 (initially appointed in 1998); and

**WHEREAS**, Lane Manual 3.572 provides for appointments to the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of commissioners to the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission is governed by the Inter-Governmental Agreement between Lane County, the City of Eugene, and the City of Springfield and the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission bylaws and Lane Manual 3.572; and

WHEREAS, the term of Mr. Inge's appointment is to expire on January 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Inge is interested in serving an additional 3-year term.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** that the term of the appointment of Bill Inge to the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission is extended through January 31, 2020.

ADOPTED this 10th day of January , 2017.

Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Date\_\_\_\_

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL